made to rate-case expense in the 2"'' amended Exhibit Fsubmitted with this response.

I. There are no additional items beyond those submitted with these responses to Staffs
fourth request for information.

Response 10

Page 3 of 3
Witness: Lance Schafer

Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Case No. 2016-00365

Commission Staff's Post-Hearing Request for Information

Response 10 (continued)

J. See Exhibit F(2"'' amended), page 44 of 78, Schedule J, Part A.
See also the calculation of the Pro-Forma Test Year PSC Assessment:

Calculation of the pro-forma test year PSC Assessment
2015 Pro Forma

Revenues (Rate and Other) $ 46,702,246
Kwh $ 510,815,851
FAC $ (1,914,085)
ESR $ 4,810,851

Litrastate Revenue: $ 49,599,012

Purchased Power

Cost $ 33,510,060
KWh $ 535,152,931
FAC $ (2,013,984)
ESR $ 4,909,764
Total Purchased Power $ 36,405,839
Purchased Power / 2 $ 18,202,919

Assessable amount: $ 31,396,093
Assessment: $ 62,792

The PSC Assessment that Farmers' paid in 2016 was $62,767.

Statement of Operations

Exhibit F (2nd amended)
Page 1 of78

Witness: Lance C. Schafer

Present Rates

For the Test Year Ended December 31,2015

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Line 2015 Pro Forma

No. Description Actual Adjustments' Test Year

1 Onerating Revenue ($) ($) ($)
2 Rate Schedules 48,538,417 (2,772,113) 45,766,304

3 Other 934,364 1,578 935,942

4 Total Operating Revenue 49,472,781 (2,770,535) 46,702,246

5 Onerating Exnenses

6 Cost of Purchased Power 36,226,666 (2,716,606) 33,510,060

7 Transmission - 0 & M - - -

8 Distribution - Operation 1,740,525 (26,984) 1,713,541

9 Distribution - Maintenance 2,969,616 (30,303) 2,939,313

10 Consumer Accounts 1,108,315 (19,309) 1,089,006

11 Consumer Service & Information 121,986 (2,615) 119,371

12 Sales - - -

13 Administrative & General 2,147,127 (51,994) 2,095,133

14 Depreciation & Amortization 2,744,248 114,357 2,858,605

15 Taxes - Property 597,804 28,332 626,136

16 Taxes - Other 64,482 (1,690) 62,792

17 Interest on Long-Term Debt 1,769,176 (38,538) 1,730,638

18 Other Interest Expense 11,144 - 11,144

19 Other Deductions 2,830 - 2,830

20 Total Operating Expenses 49,503,919 (2,745,351) 46,758,568

Patronage Capital & Operating Margins (line 4

21 minus line 20) (31,138) (25,184) (56,322)

22 Non Operating Margins - Interest 52,038 52,038

23 Allowance for Funds Used During Construction - -

24 Income (Loss) from Equity Investments (12,108) (12,108)

25 Non Operating Margins - Other 14,373 14,373

26 Generation and Transmission Capital Credits 2,372,445 (2,372,445) -

27 Other Capital Credits and Patronage Dividends 98,868 98,868

28 Extraordinary Items - -

Patronage Capital or Margins (lines 21 through

29 28) 2,494,478 (2,397,629) 96,849

Reference Page 2 for a summary of adjustments and page references to supporting schedules.

Farmers RevReq Post-Hearing DR.xls PSE 4/6/2017

Exhibit F (2nd amended)
Page 2 of 78

Witness: Lance C. Schafer

Supporting Adjustment Schedules
Summary of Adjustments

(a)
Description

(b)
Page

(c)
Amounts

I. Revenues

Schedule A - Adjustment to Remove FAC Revenue 3 $ 1,910,752
Schedule A - Adjustment to Remove ESR Revenue 3 $ (4,802,473)
Schedule A - Adjustment to Revenue for Normalization 4 $ 119,608

$ (2,772,113)

Adjustment to OtherRevenues (Post-Hearing DR Response 10, itemA) $ 1,578

II. Purchased Power

[…]

Witness: Lance C. Schafer

Amount

114,040

(15,160)
98,880

$ (15,160)

Amount

$ (2,520)
$" (2,490)
$ (24,281)
$ (500)
$ (6,933)
$ (19,082)
$ (15,160)

Total $ (70,966)

Schedule I

Adjustment to Debt

A. Summary

1.2015 HistoricalTest Year Long-TermInterest Expense
2. Annualized Long-Term InterestExpenseas reportedin Response4.B of Farmers'responseto Staffs 4th requestfor information.
3. Adjustment

Amount

1,769,176

1,730,638

(38,538)

Schedule J

Adjustment to PSC Assessment

A. Summary

1.2015 historical PSC Assessment

2. Pro-FoimaTest Year calculated PSC Assessment^
3. Adjustment

Farmers RevReq Post-Hearing DR.xls

For supporting data, see pages 55-78 of this exhibit (section F).

Schedules I & J have been added as post-hearing data request responses and are summarized below.

Calculated assuming test-year ratios ofFAC and ESR

PSE

64,482

62,792

(1,690)

4/6/2017

Statement of Operations

Exhibit H (2nd amended)
,, Page 1 of 6

Witness: Lance C. Schafer

Proposed Rates
For the Test Year Ended December 31,2015

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)
Line 2015 Pro Forma

No. Description Actual Adjustments Test Year

1 Onerating Revenue ($) ($) ($)
2 Rate Schedules 48,538,417 (2,772,113) 47,660,109
3 Other 934,364 1,578 935,942
4 Total Operating Revenue 49,472,781 (2,770,535) 48,596,051
5 Operating Expenses

6 Cost of Purchased Power 36,226,666 (2,716,606) 33,510,060
7 Transmission - 0 & M - - -

8 Distribution - Operation 1,740,525 (26,984) 1,713,541

9 Distribution - Maintenance 2,969,616 (30,303) 2,939,313
10 Consumer Accounts 1,108,315 (19,309) 1,089,006
11 Consumer Service & Information 121,986 (2,615) 119,371
12 Sales - - -

13 Administrative & General 2,147,127 (51,994) 2,095,133
14 Depreciation & Amortization 2,744,248 114,357 2,858,605
15 Taxes - Property 597,804 28,332 626,136

16 Taxes - Other 64,482 (1,690) 62,792
17 Interest on Long-Term Debt 1,769,176 (38,538) 1,730,638
18 Other Interest Expense 11,144 - 11,144

19 Other Deductions 2,830 - 2,830

20 Total Operating Expenses 49,503,919 (2,745,351) 46,758,568

21 Net Operating Income (31,138) (25,184) 1,837,483

22 Non Operating Margins - Interest 52,038 52,038

23 Allowance for Funds Used During Constructioi - -

24 Income (Loss) from Equity Investments (12,108) (12,108)
25 Non Operating Margins - Other 14,373 14,373

26 Generation and Transmission Capital Credits 2,372,445 (2,372,445) -

27 Other Capital Credits and Patronage Dividends 98,868 98,868

28 Extraordinary Items - -

Patronage Capital or Margins (lines 21

29 through 28) 2,494,478 (2,397,629) 1,990,654

Reference Schedule A for an estimate of the Pro Forma Test Year revenue under proposed rates.

Farmers RevReq Post-Hearing DR.xls PSE 4/6/2017

Balance Sheet, Adjusted
Proposed Rates

For the Test Year Ended December 31, 2015

ExhibitH (2ndamended)
Page 2 of 6

Witness: Lance C. Schafer

(a)
Line

No.

(b)

Description

Total Utility Plant in Service
Construction Workin Progress
Total Utility Plant

Less:Accum.Provisionfor Depreciation and Amort.